FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SSM2018T and SSM2118T represent continuing evolu-
tion of the Frey Operational Voltage Controlled Element
(OVCE) topology that permits flexibility in the design of high
performance volume control systems. Voltage (SSM2018T)
and differential current (SSM2118T) output versions are of-
fered, both laser-trimmed for gain core symmetry and offset. As

2θJA is specified for worst-case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device in socket
for P-DIP and device soldered in circuit board for SOIC package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
SSM2018TP –40°C to +85°C N-16
SSM2018TS –40°C to +85°C R-16
SSM2118TP –40°C to +85°C N-16
SSM2118TS –40°C to +85°C R-16
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOL.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
16-Lead Plastic DIP
and SOL
16-Lead Plastic DIP
 and SOL
+I1–G
V+ BAL
COMP 1
+IN
–IN
MODE
VC
V–
–I1–G
–IG VG
GND
COMP 2 COMP 3
1
2
16
15
5
6
7
12
11
10
3
4
14
13
8 9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SSM2018T
V1–G
+I1–G
V+BAL
COMP 1
+IN
–IN
MODE
VC
V–
–I1–G GND
COMP 2 COMP 3
1
2
16
15
5
6
7
12
11
10
3
4
14
13
8 9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SSM2118T